for the remainder of the Term. 

“Project” means the development of approximately 21.92 acres as generally depicted on Exhibit B 

and the construction and operation of a retail development consisting of a Buc-ee’s Travel Center being 

approximately seventy-four thousand (74,000) square feet in size and providing approximately one hundred 

twenty (120) fueling positions. The Project shall have resulted in a minimum capital investment by 

Developer of $50,000,000.00. 

“Project Term" shall mean a period beginning on Tax Payment Effective Date and continuing for

[...]

improvements described in this Article, and to place all other economic development benefits set forth in 

this Article as follows: 

3.1 Construction and Operation of Project. Developer agrees to construct and operate a 

retail development consisting of a Buc-ee’s Travel Center being approximately seventy-four thousand 

(74,000) square feet in size and providing approximately one hundred twenty (120) fueling positions on a 

tract of 21.92 acres as described on Exhibit B (“Project”).  Developer shall submit to the City an application 

for a building permit no later than June 1, 2024 and shall commence construction of the Project on or before

[...]

3.3 Certificate of Completion and Subsequent Job Creation.  On or before the date that is 

twelve (12) months after Developer receives its Certificate of Occupancy for the Project (the “Job Threshold 

Commencement Date”), Developer shall create at least one hundred seventy-five (175) full time equivalent 

jobs (the “Minimum Job Threshold”) on the Project and shall maintain on average, as calculated every year 

from and after the Job Threshold Commencement Date, such level of employment during the Project Term.  

Full time employees are those employees employed in positions scheduled to work at least one thousand 

eight hundred twenty (1,820) hours per year or forty-five (45) weeks per year.  By the Job Threshold 

Commencement Date, Developer shall provide to the City an affidavit certifying its compliance with the 

foregoing employment requirements in the form attached hereto as Exhibit C (“Job Compliance Affidavit”)

[...]

Developer Default.  Developer will be deemed to be in “Default” of this 

Agreement if during the Project Term (1)  it, or any successor thereof, discontinues business 

operations at the retail development described in Section 3.1 for a period of more than three hundred 

sixty five (365) consecutive days or (2) if it fails to substantially comply with any other material 

provision of this Agreement and does not cure such failure within sixty (60) days after receipt of 

notice from the City describing such failure in reasonable detail;